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BEFORE THE 

BOARD OF PHARMACY 


DEPARTMENT OF CONSUMER AFFAIRS 

STATE OF CALIFORNIA 


In the Matter of the Petition to Revoke Probation 
Against: 

RAMIRO CHRISTOPHER NA VA 
20 Canterbury Court 
Brentwood, CA 94513 

Pharmacy Technician License No. T CH 37457 

Res ponde nt. 

Case No. 5332 

DEFAULT DECISIO N AND ORDER 

[Gov. Co de, § 11 520] 

FINDINGS OF FACT 

1. On or a bout December 2, 2014, Complainant Virginia K. Herold, in her official 

capacity as the Executi ve Officer of the Board of Pharmacy, Department of Consumer Affairs, 

fi led Petitio n to Revoke Probation No. 5332 against Ram iro C hristopher Nava (Respondent) 

before the Board of Pharmacy. (Copy of the Petition to Revoke Probation attached as exhibit A.) 

2. On or about May 3, 2001, the Board of Pharmacy (Board) issued Pharmacy 

Technician License No. T CH 37457 to Respondent. The Pharmacy Teclmician Registrati on 

expired on February 28, 2015, and has not been renewed. 

3. On or about December 23 , 20 14, Respondent was served by Certified and First Class 

Mail with copies of: Petition to Revoke Probation No. 5332; a Statement to Respondent; a Notice 

of Defense (2 copies); a Request for Discovery; and the text of the Discovery Statutes 

(Government Code sections 11507.5, 11507.6, a nd 11507.7), at Respondent's address of record 

whic h was and is: 20 Canterbury Court, Brentwood, CA 945 13. 

DE FAU LT DECISION AND ORDER 
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4. Pursuant to Business and Professions Code section 136 and/or 4100, and/or California 

Code of Regulations, title 16, section 1704, Respondent's address of record, and any changes 

thereto, are required to be reported and maintained with the Board . 

5. Service of the Petition to Revoke Probation was effective as a matter of law under 

Government Code section 11505, subdivision (c) and Business & Professions Code section 124. 

6. Government Code section 11506 states, in pertinent part: 

(c) The respondent shall be entitled to a hearing on the merits if the respondent 
files a notice of defense, and the notice shall be deemed a specific denial of all parts 
of the accusation not expressly admitted. Failure to file a notice of defense shall 
constitute a waiver of respondent's right to a hearing, but the agency in its discretion 
may nevertheless grant a hearing. 

7. Respondent failed to file a Notice of Defense within 15 days after service of the 

Accusation, and therefore waived his right to a hearing on the merits of Petition to Revoke 

Probation No. 5332. 

8. California Government Code section 11520 states, in pertinent part: 

(a) If the respondent either fails to file a notice of defense or to appear at the 
hearing, the agency may take action based upon the respondent's express admissions 
or upon other evidence and affidavits may be used as evidence without any notice to 
respondent. 

9. Pursuant to its authority under Government Code section 115 20, the Board finds 

Respondent is in default. The Board will take action without further hearing and, based on the 

relevant evidence contained in the Default Decision Evidence Packet in this matter, as well as 

taking official notice of all the investigatory reports, exhibits and statements contained therein on 

file at the Board's offices regarding the allegations contained in Petition to Revoke Probation No. 

5332, finds that the charges and allegations in Petition to Revoke Probation No. 5332, are 

separately and severally, found to be true and correct by clear and convincing evidence. 

10. Taking official notice of its own internal records, pursuant to Business and 

Professions Code section 125 .3, it is hereby determined that the reasonable costs for Investigation 

and Enforcement are $ 1,565.00 as of March 24, 2015. 
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DETERMINATION OF ISSUES 

1. Based on the foregoing findings of fact, Respondent Ramiro Christopher Nava has 

subjected his Pharmacy Technician License No. TCH 37457 to discipline. 

2. The agency has jurisdiction to adjudicate this case by default. 

3. The Board of Pharmacy is authorized to revoke Respondent's Pharmacy Technician 

License based upon the fo llo wing violations alleged in the Petition to Revoke Probation which 

are supported by the evidence contained in the Default Decision Evidence Packet in this case. In 

a disciplinary action titled "In the Matter of the Accusation Against Ramiro Christopher Nava," 

Case No. 4924, the Board of Pharmacy issued a decision, effective May 28 , 2014, in which 

Respondent' s Pharmacy Technician License was revoked. However, the revocation was stayed 

and Respondent's Pharmacy Technician License was placed on probation for a period of five (5) 

years, with terms and conditions. Respondent violated those terms and conditions as fo llows: 

a. Term and Condition 1 of that decision required that Respondent be suspended from 

working as a pharmacy technician until he is certified by the Pharmacy Technician Certification 

Board (PTCB) and provides satisfactory proof of certification to the Board. Respondent has 

never submitted satisfactory proof of certification to the Board, and as a result his license has 

remained in suspended status since the onset of probation. On or about May 29, 20 14, 

Respondent was sent notice that his license was in suspended status. Respondent continued to 

work as a pharmacy technician until on or about June 26, 20 14. This failure to abide by the 

suspension of his license subjects Respondent 's License to revocation. 

b. Term and Condition 18 of that decision required Respondent to participate in random 

testing, including but not limited to biological fluid testing, breathal yzer, hair follicle testing, or 

other drug screening program as directed by the Board or its designee, at Respondent's expense, 

for the entire probation period with the freque ncy of testing determined by the Board or its 

designee, required Respondent to fully cooperate with the Board or its designee and submit to 

testing as directed , and stated that any confirmed positive test for alcohol or any drug not lawfully 

prescribed as part of a documented medical treatment would be considered a violation of 

probation and would also result in Respondent 's automatic suspension. 
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Respondent failed to full y participate in and/or cooperate with drug testing protocols 

establi shed by the Board or its des ignee in that: Respo ndent fa il ed to check in to determ ine if he 

was required to test o n or abo ut July 17, 29, a nd 3 1, and August 1-5, 20 14; and Respondent failed 

to test (submit a sample) as required on or abo ut July 15 and 23, 201 4. T hi s fa ilure to fully 

participate in and/or cooperate with drug testing subjects Respondent 's License to revocation. 

c. Te rm and Condition 5 of that decision required that Respondent cooperate w ith the 

Board ' s inspection program and with the Board 's monitoring and investi gation of Respondent's 

compliance with te rms and condi tion s of his probation. As detailed in paragraphs 8-1 3 above, 

Respo ndent failed to timely cooperate on one or more occasions. T hese fai lure(s) to timely 

cooperate as required subj ect Respondent's L icense to revocation. 

ORDER 

IT IS SO ORDE RE D that Pharmacy Technician License No. TCH 3745 7, h eretofore issued 

to Respondent Ramiro C hris to phe r Nava, is revoked. 

Pursuant to Government Code section 11 520 , subdivisio n (c), Respondent may serve a 

wri tte n motion requesting that the Decision be vacated and stating the grounds rel ied on w ithin 

seven (7) days after service ofthe Decision on Respondent. The agency in its discretion may 

vacate the Decision and grant a hearing on a showing of good cause, as defined in the statute . 

T his decision shall become effective on May 22, 2 01 5 . 


It is so ORDERED on April 22,20 15. 


BOARD OF PHARMACY 
DEPARTMEN T O F CONSUMER AFFAIRS 
STATE O F CALIFORNIA 

By 
STAN C. WEISSER 
Board President 
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Attaclunent: 

Exhibit A: Petition to Revoke Probation 
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KAMALA D. HARRIS 
Attorney General of California 
FRANK H. PACOE 
Supervising Deputy Attorney General 
JOSHUA A. ROOM 
Supervising Deputy Attorney General 
State Bar No. 214663 

455 Golden Gate Avenue, Suite 11000 

San Francisco, CA 94102-7004 

Telephone: (4 15) 703-1299 

Facsimile: ( 415) 703-5480 


Attorneys for Complainant 

BEFORE THE 

BOARD OF PHARMACY 


DEPARTMENT OF CONSUMER AFFAIRS 

STATE OF CALIFORNIA 


In the Matter of the Petition to Revoke Probation Against: 

RAMIRO CHRISTOPHER NA VA 

20 Canterbury Court 
Brentwood, CA 94513 

Pharmacy Technician License No. TCH 37457 

Respondent. 

Case No. 5332 

PETITION TO REVOKE 

PROBATION 

Complainant alleges: 


PARTIES 


1. Virginia Herold (Complainant) brings this Petition to Revoke Probation solely in her 

official capacity as the Executive Officer, Board of Pharmacy, Departm ent of Consumer Affairs. 

2. On or about May 3, 2001 , the Board ofPharmacy issued Pharmacy Technician 

License Number TCH 37457 to Ramiro Clu·istopher Nava (Respondent). The License was in 

effect at all times relevant herein and will expire on February 28, 20 15, unless renewed. 

3. In a disciplinary action titled "In the Matter of the Accusation Against Ramiro 

Chri stopher Nava," Case No. 4924, the Board of Pharmacy issued a decision, effective May 28, 

2014, in which Respondent's Pharmacy Teclmician License was revoked. However, the 

revocation was stayed and Respondent's Pharmacy Teclmician License was placed on probation 

for a period of five (5) years with certain terms and conditions. A copy of that decision is 

attached as Exhibit A and is incorporated by reference. 

PETITION TO REVOKE PROBATION (Case No. 5332) 
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JURISDICTIO N AND STATUTORY PROVISIONS 

4. This Petition to Re voke Probati on is brought befo re the Board of Pharmacy (Board), 

Department of Consumer Affairs, under the authori ty of the following laws. All section 

references are to the Bu siness and Professions Code (Code) unl ess otherwise indicated. 

5. Section 4011 of the Code provides that the Board shall admini ster and enforce both 

the Pharmacy Law [Bus. & Prof. Code,§ 4000 et seq.] and the Uniform Controlled Substances 

Act [Health & S afety Code, § 11000 et seq.]. 

6. Section 4300(a) of the Code prov ides that every license issued by the Board may be 

suspended or revoked. 

7. Section 4300.1 of the Code provides that th e expirati on, cancell ation, forfeiture, or 

suspension of a Board-i ssued license, the placement of a license on a retired status, or the 

voluntary surrender of a license by a licensee, shall not deprive the Board ofjurisdiction to 

commence or proceed with any investigation of, or action or disciplinary_ proceeding against, the 

licensee or to render a decision suspending or revoki ng the licen se. 

FIRST CAUSE TO REVOKE PROBATION 

(Working As Technician While License Suspended) 

8. At all times after the effective date (May 28, 20 14) of the Decision and Order 

imposing probation on Respondent's License, Term and Conditio n 1 of that Order required that 

Respondent be suspended fro m working as a pharmacy teclmician until he is certifi ed by the 

Pharmacy Teclmician Certification Board (PTCB) and pro vides satisfac tory proof of certification 

to the Board. Re spondent has never submitted satisfactory proof of certifi cation to the Board, and 

as a resu lt his license has remained in suspended status si nc e the onset ofprobation. On or about 

May 29, 2014, Respondent was sent notice that his license was in suspended status. Respondent 

co ntinued to work as a pharmacy technician until on or about June 26, 20 14. Thi s failure to abide 

by the suspension of hi s license subjects Respondent 's License to revocation. 
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SECOND CAUSE TO REVOKE PROBATION 

(Failure to Timely Pay Cost Recovery) 

9. At all times after the effective date (May 28, 2014) of the Decision and Order 

imposing probation on Respondent's License, Term and Condition 10 of that Order requii·ed that 

Respondent pay the Board $2,105.00 in cost recovery, on a payment plan approved by the Board, 

so long as fu ll payment was made within fifty-four (54) months of the effective date, and so long 

as Respondent did not deviate from the approved schedule absent written Board approval. 

10. On or about July 9, 2014, Respondent was instructed to make monthly payments of 

$39.00 each month on or before the 20111 of the month, with the first payment due July 20, 2014. 

Respondent has not made timely payments toward his cost recovery obligation. His failure to 

timely make cost recovery payments subjects Respondent's License to revocation. 

THIRD CAUSE TO REVOKE PROBATION 


(Failure to Timely Establish Prescription Coordinator/Monitor) 


11. At all times after the effective date (May 28, 2014) ofthe Decision and Order 

imposing probation on Respondent's License, Term and Condition 16 of that Order required that 

within thirty (30) days of the effective date Respondent submit for approval the name of a medical 

professional (physician, nurse practitioner, physician's assistant, or psychiatrist) to serve as 

coordinator and monitor of any prescriptions for Respondent for dangerous drugs, controlled 

substances, or mood-altering drugs. Respondent failed to garner approval of any licensed medical 

professional to serve in this role. This fai lure to timely establish a medical professional to serve 

as prescription coordinator/monitor subjects Respondent's License to revocation. 

FOURTH CAUSE TO REVOKE PROBATION 

(Failure to Cooperate with Drug Testing) 

12. At all times after the effective date (May 28, 20 14) of the Decision and Order 

imposing probation on Respondent's License, Term and Condition 18 of that Order required 

Respondent to participate in random testing, including but not limited to biological flu id testing, 
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breathalyzer, hair fo llicle testing, or other drug screening program as directed by the Board or its 

designee, at Respondent's expense, for the entire probation period with the frequen cy of testing 

determined by the Board or its designee, required Respondent to fully cooperate with the Board or 

its designee and submit to testing as directed, and stated that any confirmed positive test for 

alcohol or any drug not lawfully prescribed as part of a documented medical treatment would be 

considered a violation ofprobation and would also result in Respondent's automatic suspension. 

13. Respondent failed to fully participate in and/or cooperate with drug testing protocols 

established by the Board or its designee in that: Respondent failed to check in to determine if he 

was required to test on or about July 17, 29, and 31, and August 1-5, 2014; and Respondent failed 

to test (submit a sample) as required on or about July 15 and 23 , 2014. This fai lure to fully 

participate in and/or cooperate with drug testing subj ects Respondent's License to revocation. 

FIFTH CAUSE TO REVOKE PROBATION 

(Failure to Cooperate with Board Staff) 

14. At all times after the effective date (May 28, 2014) of the Decision and Order 

imposing probation on Respondent's License, Term and Cond iti on 5 of that Order required that 

Respondent cooperate with the Board's inspection program and with the Board' s monitoring and 

investigation of Respondent' s compliance with terms and conditions of his probation. As detailed 

in paragraphs 8-13 above, Respondent failed to timely cooperate on one or more occasions. 

These failure(s) to timely cooperate as required subject Respondent' s License to revocation. 

OTHER MATTERS - EXTENSION OF PROBATION 

15. At all times after the effective date (May 28, 20 14) ofthe Decision and Order 

imposing probation on Respondent 's License, Term and Condition 20 of that Order provided: 

20. Violation of Probation. 
If respondent has not complied wi th any term or condition of probation, the board 

shall have continuing jurisdiction over respondent, and probation shall automatically be 
ex tended, until all terms and conditions have been satisfied or t he board has taken other 
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action as deemed appropriate to treat the failure to comply as a violation of probation, to 
terminate probation, and to impose the penalty that was stayed. If respondent violates 
probation in any respect, the board, after giving respondent notice and an opportunity to be 
heard, may revoke probation and carry out the disciplinary order that was stayed. 

If a petition to revoke probation or an accusation is filed against respondent during 
probation, the Board shall have continuing jurisdiction, and the period of probation shall be 
extended until the petition to revoke probation or accusation is heard and decided. 

16. Pursuant to the operation ofTenn and Condition 20 of the probation order applicable 

to Respondent's License, probation is automatically extended by the filing hereof, and/or by 

Respondent's failure to comply with the terms and conditions of probation, until such time as thi s 

Petition to Revoke Probation is heard and decided, or until the Board has taken other action as 

deemed appropriate to treat the failure to comply as a violation of probation. 

PRAYER 

WHEREFORE, Complainant requests that a hearing be held on the matters herein alleged, 

and that following the hearing, the Board of Pharmacy issue a decision: 

1. Revoking the probation that was gr~ted by the Board of Pharmacy in Case No. 4924 

and imposing the di sciplinary order that was stayed, thereby revoking Pharmacy Technician 

License No. TCH 37457, issued to Ramiro Christopher Nava; 

2. Revoking or suspending Pharmacy Technician License No. TCH 37457, issued to 

Ramiro Christopher Nava; 

3. Taking such other and further action as. deemed necessary and 

DATED: _.!...._3\2~f~z=--+J-Id+--­
E xecutive 0 c 
Board ofPharmacy 
Department of Consumer Affairs 
State of California 
Complainant 

SF2014410006 
4 11 2451 O.doc 
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BEFORE THE 

BOARD OF PHARMACY 


DEPARTMENT OF CONSUMER AFFAIRS 

STATE OF CALIFORNIA 


In the Matter of the Accusati on Against: 

RAMIRO CHRISTOPHER NAVA 
20 Canterbury Court 
Brentwood, CA 94513 

Pharmacy Technician License No. TCH 37457 

Respondent. 

Case No. 4924 

DECISION AND ORDER 

The attached Stipulated Settlement and Disciplinary Order is here by adopted by the 

Board of Pharmacy, D epartment of Consumer Affairs, as its Decision in this matter. 

This decision shall become effective on May 28, 20 14. 

It is so ORDERED on May 2 1, 20 14 .. 

BOARD OF PHARMACY 
DEPARTMENT OF CONSUMER AFFAIRS 
STATE OF CALIFORNIA 

By 
STAN C. WEISSER 
Board President 
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KAMALA D. HARRIS 
Attorney General of California 
FRANK H. PACOE 
Supervising Deputy Attorney General 
JOSHUA A. RooM 
Supervising Deputy Attorney General 
State Bar No. 214663 

455 Golden Gate A venue, Suite 11000 

San Francisco, CA 941 02-7004 

Telephone: (415) 703;..1299 

Facsimile: ( 415) 703-5480 


Attorneysfor Complainant 

BEFORE THE 

BOARD OF PHARMACY 


DEPARTMENT OF CONSUMER AFFAIRS 

STATE OF CALIFORI\TJA 


In the Matter of the Accusation Against: 

R.Al\1IRO CHRISTOPHER NAVA 
20 Canterbury Court 
Brentwood, CA 94513 

Pharmacy Technician License No. TCH 37457 

Respondent. 

Case No. 4924 

STIPULATED SETTLEMENT AND 
DISCIPLINARY ORDER 

In the interest of a prompt and speedy settlement of this matter, consistent with the public 

interest and the responsibility of the Board of Pharmacy of the D epartment of Consumer Affairs, 

the parties hereby agree to tl1e following Stipulated Settlement and Disciplinary Order which will 

be submitted to the Board for approval and adoption as the fmal disposition of the Acclliation. 

PARTIES 

1. Virginia Herold (Complainant), Executive Officer, Board ofPharmacy, brought this 

action: in her official capacity and is represented in this matter by Kamala D. Harris, Attorney 

General of the State ofCalifornia, by Joshua A. Room, Supervising Deputy Attorney General. 

2. Respondent Ramiro ChristQpher Nava ("Respondent'1) is representing himself in this 

proceeding and has chosen not to exercise hi s right to be represented by counsel. 

3. On or about May 3, 2001, the Board ofPharmacy issued Pharmacy Technician 

License No. TCH 37457 to Respondent. The License was in full force and effect at ali times 

relevant to tl1e charges herein and will expire on February 28, 2015, unless renewed. 

STIPULATED SETTLEMENT (Case No. 4924) 
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JURISDICTION 

4. Accu sation No. 4924 was filed before the Board of Pharmacy (B oard) , Department 

ofConsumer Affairs, and is currently pending against Respondent. The Accusation and all other 

statutorily required documents were properly served on R espondent on March 4, 2014. 

R espondent timely fi led his Notice ofDefense contesting the Accu sation. A copy of Accusation 

No. 4924 is attached as exhibit A and incorporated herein by reference. 

ADVISEMENT AND WAIVERS 

5. Resp ondent has carefully read, and understands the charges and allegations in 

Accusation No. 4924. Respondent has also carefully read, and understands the effects of this 

Stipulated Settlement and D isciplinary Order. 

6. Respondent is fully aware of his legal rights in this matter, including the right to a 

hearing on the charges and allegations in the Accusation; the right to be represented by counsel at 

hi s own expense; the ·right to confront and cross-examine the witnesses against him; the right to 

present evidence and to testify on his own behalf; the right to the 'issuance ofsubpoenas to compel 

the attendance of witnesses and the production ofdocuments; the right to reconsideration and 

court review of an adverse decision; and all other ri ghts accord ed by the California 

Administrative Procedure Act and other applicable laws. 

·7. Respondent voluntarily, knowingly, and intelligently waives and gives up each and 

every right set forth above. 

CULPA Bi liTY 

8. Respondent adinits the truth of each and every charge and allegation in Accusation 

No. 4924. Respondent agrees that his Pharmacy Technician License is subject to discipline and 

agrees to be bound by the Board's probationary tenns as set forth in the Disciplinary Order below. 

CONTIN GENCY 

9. Thi s stipulation sh all be subject to approval by the Board ofPharmacy. Respondent 

understands and agrees that cow1sel for Complainant and the staff of the Board of Pharmacy may 

communicate directly with the Board regarding this stipulation and settlement, without notice to 

or participatjon by Respondent. By signing the stipulation, R espondent understands and agrees 
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Ill 


Ill 


Ill 


Ill 


Ill 


Ill 


Ill 


Ill 


Ill 


Ill 


Ill 


that he may not withdraw his agreement or seek to rescind the stipulation prior to the time the 

Board considers and acts upon it. If the Board .fails to adopt this stipulation as its Decision and 

Order, the Stipulated Settlement and Disciplinary Order shall be ofno force or effect, except for 

this paragraph, it shall be inadmissible in any legal action between the parties, and the Board shall 

not be disqualified from further action by having considered this matter. 

10. The parties understand and agree that Portable Document Format (PDF) and facsir:pile 

copies ofthis Stipulated Settlement and Disciplinary Order, including Portable Document Format 

(PDF) and facsimile signatures thereto, shall have the same force and effect as the originals. 

11 . This Stipulated Settlement and Disciplinary Order is intended by the parties to be an 

integrated writing representing the complete, final, arrd exclusive embodiment of their agreement. 

It supersedes any and all prior or contemporaneous agreements; understandings, discussions, 

negotiations, and commitments (written or oral). This Stipulated Settlement and Disciplinary 

Order may not be altered, amended, modified, supplemented, or otherwise changed except by a 

v.'l'iting executed by an authorized representative of each of the parties. 

12. In consideration of the foregoing admissions and ·stipulations, the parties agree that 

the Board may, without further notice or formal proceeding, issue and enter the following 

Disciplinary Order: 

3 

STIPULATED SETILEMENT (Case No. 4924) 



1 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

1 0 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

25 

26 

27 

28 

DISCIPLINARY ORDER 

IT IS HEREBY ORDERED that Pharmacy Technician License No. TCH 37457, issued to 

Ramiro Christopher Nava (Respo ndent) is revoked. However, the revocation is sta yed and 

Respondent is placed on probation for five (5) years on the following terms and conditions. 

1. Ce rtification P rior to Resumin g Work 

Respondent shall be automatically suspended from working as a pharmacy technician until 

he is certified as defined by Business and Professions C.ode section 4202(a)(4) and provides 

satisfactory proof ofcertification to the board. Respondent shall not resume working as a 

pharmacy technician until notified by the board. Failure to achieve certification within one (1) 

year shall be considered a violation of probation. 

During suspension, respondent shall not enter any pharmacy area or any portion of any 

other board licensed premises (who lesaler, .veterinary food-animal drug retailer or any other 

distributor of dru gs), any drug manufacturer, or any other location where dangero us drugs and 

devices or contro lled substances are maintained. Respondent shall not do any act involving drug 

selection, selection of stock, manufacturing, compounding or dispensing; nor shall respondent 

manage, administer, or assist any licensee ofthe board. Respondent s hall not have access to or 

contro l the ordering, manufacturing or dispensi ng of dangerous drugs and deviCes or controlled 

substances. Respondent shall not resume work until notified by the board. 

Failure to comply with this suspension shall be considered a violation ofprobation. 

2. Obey All Laws 

Respondent sh all obey all state and federal laws and regulations . 

Respondent shall report any of the following occurrences to the board, in writing, within 

seventy-two (72) hours of such occurrence: 

an arrest or issuan ce of a cr!minal complaint for violation ofany provision of the 

Pharmacy Law, state and federa l food and drug laws, or state and federal cont rolled 

substances laws 

0 

a plea of guilty or nolo contendre in any state or federal crimina l proceeding to any 

criminal complaint, information or indictment 

4 
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a conviction ofany crime 


0 


0 

discipline, citation, or other administrative action filed by any state or federal agency 

which involves responden t' s pharmacy techni cian license or which is related to the 

practice ofpharmacy or the manufacturing, obtaining, handling, distributing, billing, 

· or charging for any drug, device or contro lled substance. 

Failure to timely rep ort any such occurrence shall be considered a violation of prob ation. 

3. Report to the Board 

Respondent sh all report to the board quarterly, on a schedule as directed by the board or i ts 

designee. The report shall be made either in person or in writing, as directed. Among othe r 

requ irements, respondent shall state in each report under penalty of perjury whether there has 

bee n compliance with all the terms and conditi ons ofprobation. Failure to submit t,imely repotis 

in a form as dire cted shall be considered a violation of probation. Any period(s) of delinquency 

in submi ssio n of reports as directed may be added to the total period of probation . Moreover, if 

the final probat ion report is not made as directed, pro bation shall be automatically extended until 

such t ime as the final report is made and accepted by the board. 

4. Interview with the Board 

Upon receipt of reasonable prior notice, respondent shall appear in person for interviews 

with the board or its designee, at such intervals and locations as are determined by the board or its 

desig nee. Failure to appear for any scheduled interview witho ut prior notificat ion to board staff, 

or failure to appear at two (2) or more scheduled interviews with the board or its designee durin g 

the pe riod of probation, shall be considered a violation ofprobation. 

5. Cooperate with Board Staff 

Respondent shall cooperate with the board's inspection program and with the board's 

monitoring and investigation of respondent's compli ance with the terms and conditions of his 

probation. Failure to cooperate sh all be considered a v iolation ofprobation. 

6. Notice to Employers 

During probation , respondent shall notify all present and prospective employers of the 

decis ion in case number 4924 and the terms, conditions and restrictions imposed, as follows: 
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Within thirty (30) days ofthe effective date ofthis decision, and within fifteen (15) days of 

respondent undertaking any new emp loym ent, re spo ndent shall cause his direct supervisor, 

pharmacist" in-charge (including each new pharmacist-in-charge employed during respondent's 

tenure of employment) and owner to report to the board in writing acknowledging that the listed 

individual(s) has/have read the decision in case nwnber 4924 and the terms and conditions 

imposed th~reby. It shall be respondent's responsibility to ensure that his employer(s) and/or 

supervisor(s) submit timely acknowledgement(s) to the board. 

If respondent works for or is employed by or through a pharmacy employment service, 

respondent must notify his direct supervisor, pharmacist-in-charge and owner at every pharmacy 

of the terms and conditions of the decision in case number 4924 in advance of commencing work 

at each pharmacy. A record of this notification must be provided to the board upon request. 

Furthermore, within thirty (3 0) -days of the effective date of this deci sion, and within fifteen 

(15) days of respondent undertaking any new employment by or through a pharmacy employment 

service, respondent shall cause his direct supervisor vrith the pharmacy employment service to 

report to the board in writing ackno wledging that he or she has read the decision in case number 

4924 and the terms and conditions imposed thereby. It shall be respondent's responsib ility to 

ensure that his employer(s) and/or supervisor(s) subm it timely acknowledgment(s) to the board. 

Failure to timely notify present or prospective employer(s) or to cause employer(s) to 

submit timely acknowledgements to the board shall be considered a violation ofprobation. 

"Employment'' within the meaning of this provision shall include any full-time, 

part-time, temporary or reli ef service or pharmacy management service as a pharmacy 

technician or in any position for which a pharmacy technician license is a requirement 

or criterion for employment, whether the respondent is considered an employ ee, 

independent contractor or vo lunteer. 

7. Status of License 

Respondent shall, at all times while on probation, maintain an activ e, current pharmacy 

techn ician license with the board, including any period during which suspension or probation is 

to ll ed . Failure to maintain an active, current license shall be considered a violation of probation. 
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If respondent's pharmacy technician license expires or is cancelled by operation of law or 

othen~se at any time during the period ofprobation, including any extensions thereof due to 

tolling or otherwise, upon renewal or reapplication respondent's license shall be subject to aU 

terms and conditions of this probation not previously satisfied. 

8. Notification of a Change in Employment, Name, Address, or Phone 

Respondent shall notify the board in V.'liting within ten (1 0) days of any change of 

employment. Said notification shall include the reasons for leaving, the address of the new 

employer, the name ofthe supervisor and owner, and the work schedule if known. Respondent 

shall further notify the board in writing within ten ( 1 0) days of a change in name, residence 

address, mailing address, or phone number. Failure to timely notify the board of any change in 

' 
employer, name, address, or phone number shall be considered a violation of probation. 

9. No Ownership ofLicensed Premises 

Respondent shall not own, have any legal or beneficial interest in, or serve as a manager, 

administrator, member, officer, director, trustee, associate, or partner of any business, firm, 

partnership, or corporation currently or hereinafter licensed by the board. Respondent shall sell 

or transfer any legal or beneficial int~rest in any entity licensed by the board within ninety (90) 

days following the effective date of this decision and shall immediately thereafter provide written 

proof thereof to the board. Failure to timely divest any legal or beneficial interest(s) or provide 

documentation thereof shall be considered a violation ofprobation. 

10. Reimbursement ofBoard Costs 

As a condition precedent to successful completion ofprobation, Respondent shall pay to the 

board its costs of investigation and prosecution in the amount of$2,105.00. Respondent shall be 

permitted to pay these costs in a payment plan approved by the Board or its dysignee, so long as 

full payment is made within fifty-four (54) months ofthe effective date of this decision. There is 

to be no deviation from this schedule absent prior written approval by the Board or its designee. 

F ailure to pay costs by the deadline(s) as directed shall be considered a violation of probation. 

The filing ofbankruptcy by Respondent shall not relieve Respondent of his responsibility to 

reimburse the board its costs of investigation and pro secution. 
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1L Probation Monitoring Costs 

Respondent shall pay any costs associated with probation monitoring as determined by the 

board each and every year of probation. Such costs shall be payable to the board on a schedule as 

directed by the board or its designee. Failure to pay such costs by the deadline(s) as directed shall 

be considered a violation ofprobation. 

12. Work Site Monitor 

Within ten (10) days ofthe effective dateofthis decision, respondent shall identify a work 

site monitor, for prior approval by the board, who shall be responsible for supervising respondent 

during working hours. Respondent shall be responsible for ensuring that the work site monitor 

reports in writing to the board quarterly. Should the designated work site monitor determine at 

any time during the probationary period that respondent has not maintained sobriety, he shall 

notify the board immediately, either orally or in writing as directed. Should respondent change 

employment, a new work site monitor must be designated, for prior approvaTby theboaid, within 

ten (1 0) days ofcommencing new emp loyment. Failure to identify an acceptable initial or 

replacement work site monitor, or to ~nsure quarterly reports are submitted to the board, shall be 

considered a vio lation ofprobation. 

13. Notification of Departure 

Prior to leaving the probationary geographic area designated by the board or its des ignee for 
i 

a period greater than twenty-four (24) hours, respondent shall notify the board verbally and in 

writing of the dates of departure and return. Failure to comply with this provision shall be 

considered a violation ofprobation. 

14. Employment Requirement: Tolling of Probation 

Except during period s of suspension, respondent shall, at all times while on probation, be 

employed as a pharmacy technician in California for a minimum of ten ( 10) hours per calendar 

month. Any month during wh ich this minimum is not met shall toll the period ofprobation, i.e., 

the period of probation shall be extended by one month for each month during which this 

minimum is not met. During any such period of tolling of probation, respondent must 

nonetheless comply with all terms and conditions of probatio n. 
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Should respond.ent, regardless of residency, for any reason (including vacation) cease 

working as a pharmacy technician for a minimum of ten (1 0) hours per calendar month in 

California, respondent must notify the board in writing within ten (1 0) days of cessation of work 

and must further notify the board in writing within ten ( 10) days ofthe resumption of the work. 

Any failure to provide such notification(s) shall be considered a violation of probation. 

It is a violation ofprobation for respondent's probation to remain tolled pursuant to th e 

provisions of this condition for a total period, counting consecutive and non-consecutive months, 

exceeding thirty-six (36) months. 

"Cessation ofwork11 means a calendar month during whkh respondent is not 

working for at least ten ( 10) hours as a pharmacy technician, as defined in Business 

and Professions Code section 4115. "Resumption of work" means any calendar 

month during which respondent is working for at least ten (10) hours as a pharmacy 

tec?nician as defined by Business and Professions Code section 4115. 

15. Attend Substance Abuse Recovery Relapse Prevention and Support Groups 

Within thirty (30) days of the effec tive date ofthis decision, respondent shall begin regular · 

attendance at a recognized and established substance abuse recovery support group in California, 

(e.g., Alcoholics Anonymous, Narcotics Anonymous, etc.) that has been approved by the board or 

its des ignee, attend in g at least one group meeting per week unless otherwise directed by the board 

or its designee. Respondent shall continue regular attendanCe and submit signed and dated 

documentation confirming attendance with each quarterly report for the duration ofprobation. 

Failure to attend or submit documentation thereof shall be considered a violation of probation. 

16. Prescription Coordination and Monitoring of Prescription Use 

Within thirty (30) days of the effective date of this decision, respondent shall submit to the 

board, for its prior approval, the name and qualifications of a single physician, nurse practitioner, 

physician assistant, or psychiatrist of respondent's choice, who shall be aware of the respondent's 

history with the use of alcohol and who will coordinate and monitor any prescriptions for 

respondent for dangerous drugs, controlled substances or mood-altering drugs. The approved 

practitioner shall be provi ded with a copy of the board 's Accusation and decision. 
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A record of this notification must be provided to the board upon request. Respondent shall 

sign a release authorizing the practitioner to communicate with the board about respondent's 

treatment(s). The coordinating physician, nurse practitioner, physician assistant, or psychiatrist 

shall report to the board on a quarterly basis for the duration ofprobation regarding respondent's 

compliance with thi s conditio n. If any substances considered addictive have been prescribed, the 

report shall identify a program for the time limited use of any such substances. 

The board may require that the single coordinating physician, nurse practitioner, physician 

assistant or psychiatrist be a specialist in addictive medicine, or consult a specialist in addictive 

m edicine. Sh ould respondent, for any reason, cease supervision by the approved practitioner, 

respondent shall notify the board immediately and, Vvithin thirty (30) days of ceasing, submit the 

name ofa replacement physician, nurse practitioner, physician assistant, or psychiatrist of 

respondent's choice to the b oard or its designee for its prior approval. Fai lure to time ly submit 

the selected practitioner or replacement practitioner to the board for approval , or to ensure the 

required reporting thereby on the quarterly reports, shall be considered a violation ofprobation. 

Lf at any time an approved practitione r detennines that respondent is unable to practice 

safely or independently as a pharmacy technician, the practitioner shall notify the board 

immedi ately by telephone and follow up by wri tten letter within th ree (3) working days . Upon 

notification by the board or its designee of this determination, respondent shall be automatically 

suspended and shall not resume practi ce until notifie d by the board that practice may be resumed. 

During any such suspension, res pondent shall not enter any pharmacy area or any portion of 

or any other board licensed premises (wholesaler,· veterinary food-a nimal drug retailer or any 

other distributor ofdrugs) any drug manufacturer, or any other location where dangerous drugs · 

and devices or contro lled substances are maintaine d. Respo ndent shall not do any act involving 

drug selection, selection of stock, manufacturing, compounding or dispensing; nor shall 

respondent manage, administer, or assis t any licensee of the board . Respondent shall not direct, 

control or perform <my aspect of the pract ice ofpharmacy. Respondent shall not have access to or 

control the ordering, manufacturing or dispensing of dangerous drugs and devices or controll ed 

substances. Respondent shall not resume work tmtil notified by the board. 

10 

STIPULATED SETTLEMENT (Case No. 4924) 



5 

10 

15 

20 

25 

1 

2 

3 

4 

6 

7 

8 

9 

11 

12 .. 

13 

14 

16 

17 

18 

19 

21 

22 

23 

24 

· 

26 

27 

28 

Failure to corriply with any such suspension shall be considered a violation ofprobation. 

17. Abstain from Drugs and Alcohol Use 

Respondent shall completely abstain from the possession or use of alcohol, controlled 

substances, dangerous drugs and their associated paraphernalia except when the drugs are 

lawfully prescribed by a licensed practitioner as part of a documented medical treatment. Upon 

request of the board or its designee, respondent shall provide dopumentation from the licensed 

practitioner that the prescription for the drug was legitimately issued and is a necessary part of the 

treatment of the respondent. Failure to timely provide such documentation shall be considered a 

violation of probation. Respondent shall ensure that he is not in the same physical location as 

individuals who are using illicit substances even if respondent is not personally ingesting the 

drugs. Any possession or use of alcohol, controlled substances, or their associated paraphernalia 

not supported by the documentation timely provided, and/or any physical proximity to persons 

using illicit substances, sh al l be considered a violation ofprobation. 

18. Random Drug Screening 

Respondent, at his own expense, shall participate in random testing, including but not 

limited to biological fluid testing (urine, blood), breathalyzer, hair follicle testing, or other drug 

screening pro gram as directed by the board or its designee. Respondent may be required to 

participate in testing for the entire probation period and the frequency of testing will be 

determined by the board or its designee. At all times respondent shall fully cooperate with the 

board or its designee, and shall, when directed, submit to ·such tests and samples for the detection 

ot'alcohol, narcotics, hypnotics, dangerous drugs or other controll ed substances as the board or its 

designee may direct. Failure to timely submit to testing as directed shall be considered a ~iolation 

ofprobation. Upon request of the board or its designee, respondent shall provide documentation 

from a licensed practitioner that the prescription for a detected drug was legitimately issued and is 

·a necessary part ofthe treatment of the respondent. Failure to timely provide such documentat ion 
. . . 

shall be considered a violation ofprobation. Any conftrrned positive test for alcohoi'or for any 

drug not lawfully prescribed by a licensed practitioner as part of a documented medical treatment 

shall be considered a violation ofprobat ion and shall res ult in respondenfs automatic suspension. 
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Respondent may not resume work as a pharmacy technician until notified by the board in writing. 

During any such suspension, respondent shall not enter any pharmacy area or any portion of 

or any other board licensed premises (wholesaler, veterinary food-animal drug retailer or any 

other distributor of drugs) any drug manufacturer, or any other location where dang erous drugs 

and devices or controlled substances are maintained. Respondent shall not do any act involving 

drug selection, selection ofstock, manufacturing, compounding or di spensing; nor shall 

respondent manage, administer, or ass ist any licensee of the board. Respondent shall not direct, 

control or perform any aspect of the practice ofpharmacy. Respondent shall not have access to or 

control the ordering, manufactming or dispensing of dangerous drugs and dev ices or controlled 

substances. Respondent shall not resun1e work until notified by the board. 

Failure to comply with any such suspens ion shall be consid ered a violation of probation. 

19. License Surrender While on Probation/Suspension 

Following the effective date of this decision, should respondent cease work due to 

retirement or health, or be otherwise unable to satisfy the terms and conditions ofprobat ion, 

re spondent may tender hi s pharmacy technician license to the bo ard for surrender. The board or 

its designee shall have the discretion whether to grant the request for surrender or take any oth er 

action it deems appropriate. Upon form al acceptance of th e surrender ofthe license, respond ent 

wil l no longer b e subj ect to the terms and conditions of probation. Tins surrender cons titutes a 

record ofdi scipline and shall become a part of the respondent's license history with the board . 

Upon acceptance of the surrender, respondent shall relinquish his pharmacy technician 

license to.the board within t en (1 0) days ofnotification by the board tli.e surrender is accepted. 

Respondent m ay not reapply for any license, permit, or registration from the board for tlu·ee (3) 

years from t he effective date of the surrender. Respondent shall meet all requfrements appli cable 

to the li cense sought as of the date the app li cation for that license is submitted to the board . 

20. Vio lation of Prob.atiou 

If respondent has not compli ed with any term or conditio n of probation, the board shall 

have continu ing jmisdiction over respondent, and probation sh all autom atically be extended, until 

all terms and conditions have been satisfied or the board has taken other action as deemed 
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ap propriate to treat the fa ilure to comply as a violati on of probation, to terminate probation, and 

to impose the penalty that was stayed. If respond ent violates probation in any resp ect, the board, 

after giv ing respondent notice and an opportunity to be heard, may revoke probati on and carry out 

the disciplinary order that was stayed. 

If a petition to revoke probation or an accusation is filed against respondent during 

probation, the board shall have continuing jurisdiction, and the period of probation shall be 

automatically extended until the petition to revoke probation or accusation is heard and decided. 

21. Completion of Probation 

Upon written notice by the board indicating successful completion of probation, 

respondent's pharmacy technician license will be n1lly restored. 

ACCEPTANCE 

I have carefully read t he Stipulated Settlement and Disciplinary Order. I understand the 

stipulation and the effect it will have on my Pharm acy Technician Registration. I enter into thi s 

Stipulated Settlement and Disciplinary Order voluntarily, knowingly, and intelligently, and agree 

to be bound by the Decision and Orden;d of.7-y. 

DATED: 1-1-:W,/4 LD:...,~ ':=:===========--__~--J..Ii~L~ ­
RAMIRO CHRISTOPHER NA VA 
Respondent 
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ENDORSEMENT 

The foregoing Stipulated Settlement and Disciplinary Order is hereby respectfully 

submitted for consideration by the Board ofPharmacy. 

Respectfully submitted, 

KAMALA D. HARRIS 
Attorney General of California 
FRANK H. PACOE 
Supervising Deputy Attorney General 

fL-- . 
OSHUA A. ROOM 

Supervising Deputy Attorney General 
Attorneys for Complainant 

. SF20 13405687 

40943134.doc 
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KAMALA D. HAJUUS 
Attorney General ofCalifornia 
FRANK H. PACOE 
Supervising Deputy Attorney General . 
JosHUA A. RooM 
Supervising Deputy Attorney General 
State Bar No. 214663 

455 Golden Gate Avenue, Suite 11000 
San Francisco, CA 94102-7004 
Telephone: (415) 703-1299 
Facsimile: (4~5) 703-5480 

Attorneysfor Complainant 

BEFORE THE 

BOARD OF PHARMACY 


DEPARTMENT OF CONSUMER AFFAIRS 

STATE OF CALIFORNIA 


In the. Matter of the Accusation Against: 

RAMIRO CHRISTOPHER NAVA 
20 Canterbury Court 
Brentwood, CA 94513 

Pharmacy Technician License No. TCH 37457 

Respondent. 

Case No. 4924 

AC.CUSATION 

Complainant alleges: 


PARTIES 


1. Virginia Herold (Complainant) brings tlus Accusation solely in her official -capacity 

.as the Executive Officer of the Board ofPhannacy, Department of Consumer Affairs. 

2. On or about May 3, 2001, the Board ofPharmacy issued Pharmacy Technician 

License No. TCH 37457 to Ramiro Christ<?pher Nava (Respondent). The License was in force 

and effect at all times relevant to the charges brought herein and will expire on February 28, 

2015, unless renewed. 

JURISDICTION 

3. This Accusation is brought before the Board ofPharmacy (Bo ard), D epartment of 

Consumer Affairs, under tl1e authority of the following laws. All section references are to the 

Business and Professions Code (Code) unless otherwise indicated. 

., 	 1 
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4. Section 4011 of the Code provides that the Board shall administer and enforce both 

the Phannacy Law [Bus. & Prof. Code, §4000 et seq.] and the Uniform Controlled Substances 

Act [Health & Safety Code, § 11000 et seq.]. 

5. Section 4300(a) of the Code provides that every license issued by the Board may be 

suspended or revoked. 

6. Section 4300.1 of the Code provides that the expiration, cancellation, forfeiture, or 

suspension of a Board-i ssued.license, the placement of a license on a retired status, or the 

voluntary surrender ofa license by a licensee, shall not deprive th e Board ofjurisdiction to 

conunence or proceed with any investigation of, or action or disciplinary proceeding against, the 

licensee or to render a decision suspending or revoking the license. 

STATUTORY AND REGULATORY PROVISIONS 

7. Section 4301 of the Code provides, in pe1tinent part, that the Board shall take action 

against any holder ofa license who is guilty of "unprofessional conduct," defined to include, but 

not be liinited to, any of the following: 

(h) The adininistering to oneself, of any controlled substance, or the use of any dangerous 

drug or of alcoholic beverages to the extent or in a manner as to be dangerous or injurious to 

oneself, to a p erson h olding a license under this chapter, or to any other·person or to the public, or 

t o the extent that the u se impairs the ability of the person to conduct with safety to the public the 

practice authorized by the license. 

· (k) The conViction ofmore than one misdemeanor or any felony involving the use, 

consumption, or self-admini stration ofany dangerous drug or alcoholic beverage, or any 

combination of those substances. 

(1) The conviction of a crime substantially related to the qualifications, functions, and duties 

of a licensee under this chapter. 

8. Section 490 of the Code provides, in pertinent part, that the Board may suspend or 

revoke a license when it finds that the licensee has been convicted of a crime substantially related 

to the qualifications, functions or duties ofthe license. 
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9. California Code ofRegulations, title 16; section 1770, states: 

"For the purpose ofdenial, suspension, or revocation of a personal or facility license 

pursuant to Division1 .5 (commencing with Section 475) of the Business and Professions Code, a 

crime or a~t shall be considered substantially related to the qualifications, functions or duties of a 

licensee or registrant if to a substantial degree it evidences present or potential unfitness of a 

licensee or registrant to perfonn the functions authorized by her license or registration in a 

manner consistent with the public health, safety, or welfare." 

COST RECOVERY . 

10. Section 125.3 of the Code provides, in pertinent part, that the Board may request the 

administrative law judge to direct a licentiate found to have ·committed a violation of the licensing 

act to pay a sum 11ot to exceed its reasonable costs of investigation and enforcement. 

FIRST CAUSE FOR DISCIPLINE 

(Conviction of Substantially Related Crime(s)) 

11. Respondent is subject to discipline under section 4301(1) and/or section 490 of the 

Code, by reference to CaliforniaCode ofRegulations, title 16, section 1770, for the conviction of 

substantially related crime(s), in that on or about December 4, 2006, in the criminal case People 

v. Ramiro Christopher Nava, Case No. 04-150677-3 in Contra Costa County Superior Court, 


Respondent was convicted ofviolating Vehicle Code section 23152(b) (Driving with Blood 


Alcohol of 0.08% or Higher), a misdemeanor. The conviction was entered as follows : 


a. On or about.September 7, 2006, inPeople v. Ramiro Christopher Nava, Case 

No. 04-150677-3 in Contra Costa County Superior Court, b ased on an .incident that was alleged to 

have taken place on or about Apri114 , 2006, Respondent was charged b y Misdemeanor 

Complaint with violating (1) Vehicle Code section 23152, subdivision (a) ·(Drivmg Under 

Influence of Alcohol or Dm gs), a misdemeanor; and (2) Vehicle Code section 23 152, subdivision 

(b) (Driving With Blood Alcohol of0.08% or Higher), a misdemeanor. 
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b. On or about December 4, 2006, Respondent entered a no contest plea and was 

foW1d guilty ofCount 2 (violati.on ofVehicle Code section 23152, subdivision (b)). Count 1 was 

dismissed pursuant to the plea. Imposition ofsentence was suspended in favor ofa period of 

court probation ofthree (3) years, on tel1lls and conditions including two (2) days in jail, fines and 

fees, and completion ofa Levell First Offender Drinking Driver Program. 

SECOND CAUSE FOR DISCIPLINE 

(Conviction of Substantially Related Crime(s)) 

12. Respondent is subject to discipline under section 4301(1) and/or section 490 of the 

Code, by reference to California Code ofRegulations, title 16, section 1770, for the conviction of 

substantially related crime(s), in that on or about October 17, 2013, in the criminal case People v. 

Ramiro Christopher Nava, Case No. 04-177034-6 in Contra Costa County Superior Court, 

~espondent was convicted ofviolating Vehicle Code section 23152(a) (Driving Under Influence· 

ofAlcohol or Drugs), a misdemeanor. The conviction was entered as follows: 

a. On or about August 1, 2013, in People v. Ramiro Christopher Nava,. Case No. 

04-177034-6 in Contra Costa County Superior Court, ·based on an incident that was alleged to 

have taken place on or about January12, 20 13, Respondent was charged by Misdemeanor 

Complaint under (i) Vehicle Code section 231S2, subdivision (a) (Driving Under Influence of 

Alcohol or Drugs), a misdemeanor, with a special allegation that he had been convicted ofa prior 

offense under Vehicle Code section 23152, in 2006 (~s described above), with a special allegation 

pursuant to Vehicle Code section23578 that in the commission of this offense Respondent had a 

blood alcohol content of 0.15% or more, and with. a further special allegation pursuant to Vehicle 

Code sections 23538(b)(2) and 23556(b)(4) that in the commission of this offense Respondent 

had a blood alcohol content of 0.20% or more; and (2) Vehicle Code section ~3152, subdivision 

(b) (Driving With Blood Alcohol of 0.08% .or Higher), a misdeme anor, with ~e same three 

special allegations as were made with regard to the first count of the Misdemeanor Complaint. 
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b. On or about October 17, 201 ?• Respondent entered a no contest plea and was 

found guilty ofCount 1 (violation ofVehicle Code section 23152, subdivision (a)). He admitted 

to the special allegation of the prior (2006) conviction. Count 2 and all other special allegations 

were dismissed pursuant to the plea. Imposition of sentence was suspended in favor of a period 

of court probation of four (4) years, on.terms and conditions including thirty (30) days in j ail, 

search conditions, alcohol testing as required by Court Probation Officer(s), fines and fees, and 

completion of a Post-Conviction Drinking Driver's Program. 

THIRD CAUSE FOR DISCIPLINE 

(Dangerous or Injurious Use ofAlcohol) 

13. Respondent is subject to discipline under section 4301 (h) of the Code, in that, as 

described in paragraphs 11 and 12, Respondent used alcohol in a dangerous or injurious manner. 

FOURTH CAUSE FOR DISCIPLINE 

(Conviction of Crimes Involving Use ofAlcohol) 

14. Respondent is subj ect to discipline under section 4301 (k) of the Code, in that, as 

described in paragraphs 11 and 12, Respondent was convicted of crimes involving use ofalcohol. 

FIFTH CAUSE FOR DISCIPLINE 

(Unprofessional Conduct) 

15. Respondent is subject to discipline under section 4301 of the Code in that, as 

described in paragraphs 11 to 14, Respondent e ngaged in unprofessional conduct. 
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PRAYER 

WHEREFORE, Complainant requests that a hearing be held on the matters herein alleged, 

and that following the hearing, the Board ofPharmacy issue a decision: 

1. Revoking or suspending Pharmacy Technician License No. TCH 37457, issued to 

Ramiro Christopher Nava (Respondent); 

Ordering Respondent to pay the Board the reasonable costs ofthe investigation and 

enfor cement of this case, pursuant to Business and Professions Code section 125.3; 

3 . Taking such other and further action as is deemed necessa 

DATED: _.t:.2~/--"-l9~~~--~-· 4-
Executiv 0 1cer 
Board of Phannacy 
Department ofConsumer Affairs 
State of California 
Complainant 
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